CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS

20025 Mack Plaza
Zoning Board of Appeal Meeting Agenda
Monday, August 13,2018
7:05 p.m.
1. CALL TO ORDER
2 ROLL CALL

3. ACCEPTANCE OF AGENDA

Letter 06/13/18 — Badrak Design Group, Inc.
Application to the Zoning Board of Appeals
Building Permit application — Zoning
Compliance and Plan Review 06/06/18
Memo 08/06/18 — Building Official

4, PUBLIC HEARING-SIDEYARD A.

B

C

D.

E. Memo 07/18/18 — Director of Public Services
F.

G

H

I.

SETBACK: 962 LOCHMOOR

Site Plans 06/06/18 (3)

Affidavit of Property Owners Notified
Affidavit of Legal Publication 07/26/18
Aerial Views (2)

5.  IMMEDIATE CERTIFICATION
OF MINUTES

6. NEW BUSINESS

7. ADJOURNMENT

Lisa Kay Hathaway, CMMC/CMC
Acting City Administrator/City Clerk

IN ACCORDANCE WITH PUBLIC ACT 267 (OPEN MEETINGS ACT)
POSTED AND COPIES GIVEN TO NEWSPAPERS

The City of Grosse Pointe Woods will provide necessary, reasonable auxiliary aids and services,
such as signers for the hearing impaired, or audio tapes of printed materials being considered at
the meeting to individuals with disabilities. All such requests must be made at least five days
prior to a meeting, Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should
contact the City of Grosse Pointe Woods by writing or call the City Clerk’s office, 20025 Mack
Plaza, Grosse Pointe Woods, MI 48236 (313) 343-2440 or Telecommunications Device for the

Deaf (TDD) 313 343-9249.

NOTE TO PETITIONERS: YOU, OR A REPRESENTATIVE, ARE REQUESTED TO BE IN ATTENDANCE AT THE
MEETING SHOULD THE BOARD HAVE QUESTIONS REGARDING YOUR REQUEST










badrak design group, inc

. . Grosse Pointe Farms, Mi 48236
Zoning Appeal: Side Yard Setback o pIm
Project: 962 Lochmoor
Date: June 13th, 2018

This written response is for a request for zoning variance of the minimum side yard and total side yard
setbacks for the above mentioned property as a result of denial of plan review application for new attached
garage.

Zoning of existing property:  R-1A
Minimum side yard setback: ~ *10ft
Minimum total yard setback:  *25ft
Minimum front yard setback:  *40ft

*Per schedule of regulations Section 50-209(f) of the Zoning Ordinance

Existing side yards: 30ft on West side of property, 16ft on East side of property
Existing total yard setback: 46ft
Existing front yard setback: 40ft

Proposed new side yard at new attached garage: 6’-10” (requesting variance of 3°-2”)
Proposed total side yard (6’-10” + 16°-0”): 22°-10” (requesting variance of 2’-2”)

Request:

Client is requesting a new attached 566sf two car garage to be located in existing 30ft West side
yard. The new garage is 23’-2”wide from the existing building which would leave 6’-10” of
space to the west property line. This west property line has an existing 4ft high brick masonry
wall with stone cap. This masonry wall appears to be 1” from the property line. The position of
this attached garage was selected for a number of reasons: :

a. The selected position allows for the new garage to encapsulate the existing house
entrance at the existing driveway for access between the existing house and new
garage.

b. The selected position allows for full use of the existing attached garage bays.

c. The selected position is least obtrusive to the owners site as it does not extend

beyond the existing rear of the building, and does not systematically affect
building functions at the 2" floor level as the window the new garage roof will
block is a second window in a second floor bathroom.

d. This position does not block the existing window to the kitchen that is located on
the west rear side of the house, or require relocation of the air conditioning
condensers.

e. The position of the new attached garage does not cause a proximity issue to other

structures either on this site or the neighbor immediately to the west as that
neighbor’s house is located nearest their west property line.
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badrak design group, inc

3% Ridge Rood
Crosse Ponte Fams, M1 48236
off: 33 3430597

e bockakdesigngrour@eomeostnet

We did investigate alternate locations for an attached garage so as to not require a zoning
variance, or a lesser variance. We could not extend the existing garage to the front yard
(Lochmoor) as the existing garage is already at the minimum 40ft front yard setback and would
ask for a significant request for variance at the front yard and is not practical for entrance to the
garage from the road. A second attached garage option to place the garage in the west side yard
as only a one car wide by two car deep would yield a side yard setback of 16ft, however it would
require significant work to relocate the garage doors to the front fagade, and cause a rework of the
existing landscaping and approach at the front of the house. This approach would effectively
eliminate a storage bay for a single car, and provide a horizontal stacking situation where only 3
cars would be able to be moved around which was undesirable. Finally, we looked at an
approach where we could add to the existing North West corner of the house within the niche
created by the air conditioning condensers. This would also fit within the side yard setback;
however a west side approach to enter the garage would be difficult with only approximately 10ft
of approach space. Additionally, this option would block the window to the kitchen, require
relocation of the condensers, require relocation of the entry from garage to house, and protrude
12ft beyond the existing rear of the house.

We also considered detached options. Per section 50-526(3) of the zoning ordinance, positions
are noted below:

“Section 50-625(3) Placement and setbacks.

a. If such accessory building is erected within ten feet of any residence building or structure on the same
lot or parcel of property, then the accessory building shall not be constructed closer than four feet to the
side lot line and six feet to the rear lot line, subject to the easement requirements of this section.

b. If an accessory building is erected within 20 feet, but not closer than ten feet, to any residence building
or structure on the same lot or parcel of property, then the accessory building shall not be constructed
closer than three feet to the side lot line, and six feet to the rear lot line, subject to the easement
requirements of this section.

c. If an accessory building is erected not closer than 20 feet to any residence building or structure on the
same lot or parcel of property, then the accessory building shall not be constructed closer than two feet
to the side lot line, and six feet to the rear lot line, subject to the easement requirements of this section.

d. An accessory building shall not be constructed within four feet of any existing building or structure
situated upon the same lot or an adjoining lot. “

Per items a-c above, either of these detached garages could be located closer to the property line
than we are currently proposing, as long as we are at least 4ft away from any other structure on
the lot. The placement of a detached garage would occupy far more area than our proposed
addition as it would protrude further into the rear yard, add more hardscaping in the form of an
extended concrete driveway, reduce the rear yard space, and pose challenges to allowing
pedestrian access to the rear yard from the driveway.
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CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOQDS
Building Department
20025 Mack Plaza, Grosse Pointe Woods, MI 482?@ f’gﬁ
Ph 313.343.2426/Fax 313.343.2439 ,/ -

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION ';
ZONING COMPLIANCE AND PLAN REVIEW

COMMERCIAL AND RESIDENTIAL

ZONING COMPLIANCE INCLUDES: _ Drives, Fences, Accessory Structures/Sheds (less than 200 sq fi), Awning,
Garage Floors, Patios (non-elevated), Play Structures (NOTE: This list is not all inclusive. If you have any questions,
please call the Building Department @, 313-343-2426.

o A 1
Property Owner Name: <odonx Avcaer Date: &5 { ]
j

GP Woods Address: _S672_ Locwm cor_ Bur e-mail:
Works#: Home/Cellt: (248) 760 -559(

- Contractor/Applicant Name: .DM D) ‘le RAadM £ Lierd BuDe. co.
Telephone # ( 313 ) B882HB0S Fax# — Mobile/Cell # { 213{) 580 347
Contractor Address: /G Lo Saig— 124- s Gﬂwisu' [Boird e a3
MI Builder’s License # : 24O\ { 694~ MIDriver's License #: -~ SO0 -1 25205~ 69,
e-mail address: WAE ™ E RA U, A LGN, oM

SPECIFY NATURE OF PROPOSED WORK:
Copasimueesi™  fMaos—  POER_ AT uwwo A

!

o
Value of Construction §___ 50, COO f iy
Section 23a of State Construction Code Act of 1972, No. 230 of the Public Acts of 1972, being Section 125.1523a of the 3 — 5“
Michigan Compiled Laws, prohibits a L person from conspiring to cjrcumvent the licensing requirements of the State relating to ST
persons who are to pq‘fg‘m work on a res1crenttaLbu11d1ng or| a r¢sidential structure. Violations of Section 23a are subject to 5‘}*
civil fines. . J B}
Applicant Signature: N G WSy Y SRS U s
I hereby certify that the proposed work is authorized by the owfer of record and that I have been authorized by the owner to . \;~
make this application as his authorized agent and we agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. T T
ot
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY <
~ f =
Approved: Denied: Zoning Board of Approval Required #

| Inspector@ oo N _ Dat
i WD ERNE ( . BO- zm

OSSN
M <y D&~ D D (" 7 Shown
éf\kj}nﬂrﬁgi f"@g }i”m D) “%?E\)?C\;Mg«m{ { = 7§W s




CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
MEMORANDUM ﬁgﬁﬁﬁfﬁ'@
AUG <8 g0y
DATE: August 6, 2018 OFGROSSEF?E Woopg
TO: Mayor & City Council
FROM: Gene Tutag, Building Official (%/
SUBJECT: 962 Lochmoor, Garage Variance

The applicant, Robert Allaer, is proposing to construct a 2-car attached garage on the west side
of his home at 962 Lochmoor. The proposed attached garage would encroach onto the required
side yard and aggregate side yard setbacks (see attached plans). A permit has been denied and
the applicant is appealing the following variances under Section 50-209(f) Schedule of
Regulations for the R-1A district.

Required | Existing | Proposed | Variance
Side Yard Setback (West) 10 ft. 30 ft. 6 ft.10in. 3ft. 2in.
Aggregate Side yard 25 ft. 46 ft. 22 ft.10in 2 ft. 2in.

Surrounding Land Uses All properties to the north, east, west and south are zoned R-1A, and
improved with single family homes.

Site Features The subject property is on the north side of Lochmoor and is a well maintained
single family home. The lot is 17,820 square feet in size. The property is improved with a two-
story home with a footprint of 3,008 square feet. The property is in compliance with current
zoning regulations. The side yard in question is unique as the adjacent home at 986 Lochmoor is
67 feet away from the proposed construction.

The applicant has selected the location of the proposed garage on the property based upon the
following that was included in correspondence dated June 13, 2018 from the owner’s Architect

as follows:

a. The selected position allows for the new garage to encapsulate the existing
house entrance at the existing driveway for access between the existing
house and new garage.

b. The selected position allows for full use of the existing attached garage
bays.



c. The selected position is least obtrusive to the owner’s site as it does
not extend beyond the existing rear of the building, and does not systematicaily
affect building functions at the 2" floor level, as the window of the new garage
roof will block is a second window in a second floor bathroom.

d. This position does not block the existing window to the kitchen that is
located on the west rear side of the house, or require relocation of the
air conditioning condensers.

e. The position of the new attached garage does not cause a proximity issue to
other structures on this site or the neighbor immediately to
other structures either on this site, or to the neighbor immediately to
the west as that neighbor's house is located nearest their west property
line.

They also investigated alternate locations for an attached garage so as to not require a zoning
variance, or a lesser variance. However a practical solution could not be found.

Sec. 50-149. - Variance standards.

(a) Dimensional or nonuse variances. The zoning board of appeals may grant a dimensional or nonuse
variance only upon a finding that compliance with the restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height,
bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would create a practical difficulty. A finding of practical
difficulty, based on competent, material, and substantial evidence on the record, shall require the petitioner
to demonstrate that all of the following conditions are met:

(1) That strict compliance with the restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, and
other similar items would unreasonably prevent the petitioner from using the property for a permitted
purpose or would render conformity with said restrictions unnecessarily burdensome.

(2) That a variance would do substantial justice to the petitioner as well as to other petitioners in the zoning
district; or whether a lesser relaxation of the restrictions would give substantial relief to the petitioner and be
more consistent with justice to others (i.e., are there other more reasonable alternatives);

(3) That the plight of the petitioner is due to unique circumstances of the property;
(4) That the petitioner's problem is not self-created.

(5) That the spirit of this chapter will be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and substantial justice
done.

The property has been inspected and the information provided has been reviewed.

The proposal would meet the variance standard of the finding of a practical difficulty as outlined
in the above Section of the City Code as follows:

1. The subject property is unique as the existing side yard for the property adjacent to this
requested variance is approximately 67 feet.

2. The proposal to attach the garage will not alter the character of the neighborhood as it will
help it fit in better with the surrounding area. The garage height will be the same as the
current gable on the existing garage, so the overall character of the house will remain the






RECE)gp

MEMO 18- 59 JUL g 2018
: : C/TY . A
TO: Lisa Hathaway, City Clerk OF
isa Hathaway, City Cler - GROSSE PIE
FROM: Frank Schulte, Director of Public Services {/x ’

DATE: July 18, 2018

SUBJECT: Variance — Garage addition at 962 Lochmoor

[ have reviewed the application from resident Rob Allaer requesting a garage variance at
962 Lochmoor. The garage variance will have no impact on the Department of Public
Works or utilities.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

cc Gene Tutag

O/F

dm



AFFIDAVIT OF PROPERTY OWNERS NOTIFIED

Re: 962 Lochmoor
Robert Allaer

State of Michigan )
) ss.
County of Wayne )

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the notice of Hearing was duly mailed First Class Mail on 7/26/18 to the
following property owners within a 300 foot radius of the above property in accordance with the
provisions of the 2012 City Code of Grosse Pointe Woods. A Hearing fee of $375.00 has been received
with receipt # 305923.

Lisa Kay Hathaway, CMMC/MMC
City Clerk

See attached document for complete list.




962 Lochmoor - 300' Radius

ownersname ownersna_1 ownerstree ownercity ownerstate ownerzipco
ALIBRI JAMES E 987 SUNNINGDALE DR |GROSSE POINTE WOCDS Ml 48236
SECORD DAVID C SECORD SUZANNE S 963 SUNNINGDALE DR |GROSSE POINTE WOODS Ml 48236
STARR DOUGLAS A & KATELYN M 941 SUNNINGDALE DR |GROSSE POINTE WOODS Ml 48236
SIMON MARK SIMON ANNE 919 SUNNINGDALE DR |GROSSE POINTE WOODS (Ml 48236
BAJIS JEFFREY D BAJIS DEBORAH M 1009 SUNNINGDALE DR |GROSSE POINTE WOODS M 48236
ALLAER, ROBERT - ELIZABETH 962 LOCHMOOR BLVD GROSSE POINTE WOODS  |MI 48236
MAXEY ROBERT MAXEY FRANCINE 940 LOCHMOOR BLVD GROSSE POINTE WOODS  |MI 48236
LOCHMOOR CLUB 1018 SUNNINGDALE DR |GROSSE POINTE WOODS Ml 48236
RISTIC SYLVIA 964 SUNNINGDALE DR |GROSSE POINTE WOODS Ml 48236
NEYCH THOMAS J 942 SUNNINGDALE DR |GROSSE POINTE WOODS M 48236
SARCHECK ANA 920 SUNNINGDALE DR {GROSSE POINTE WOODS M 48236
BOUTELL, BRIAN-KRISTIN 1008 LOCHMOOR BLVD |GROSSE POINTE WOODS |MI 48236
KARQOUTSOS, JOHN - MARY 897 SUNNINGDALE DR |GROSSE POINTE WOODS |MI 48236
SCHORER, SCOTT 986 LOCHMOOR BLVD GROSSE POINTE WOODS  |MI 48236
MUELLER ROLAND W 918 LOCHMOOR BLVD GROSSE POINTE WOODS Ml 48236
COLOMBO RICHARD C COLOMBO DANIELLE 896 LOCHMOOR BLVD GROSSE POINTE WOODS  |MI 48236
MAREK STEVEN MAREK PAMELA 1007 LOCHMOOR BLVD |GROSSE POINTE WOODS M 48236
RUTKOFSKE RANDALL 983 LOCHMOOR BLVD GROSSE POINTE WOODS (Ml 48236
MCHARGUE CHAUNCEY A 2009 GREENBRIER DR |CHARLOTTESVILLE VA 22901
OCCUPANT 963 LOCHMOOR BLVD  |GROSSE POINTE WOODS (M 48236
OBRIEN CRAIG DAVID 941 LOCHMOOR BLVD  |GROSSE POINTE WOODS [MI 48236
ADAMSKI JOSEPH R ADAMSKI KATHLEEN M 919 LOCHMOOR BLVD  |GROSSE POINTE WOODS Ml 48236
CUETER CATHERINE A CUETER ANTONINO GINO 897 LOCHMOOR BLVD  |GROSSE POINTE WOODS Ml 48236
TOUSCANY ROSEMARY M 986 N RENAUD RD GROSSE POINTE WOODS  |MI 48236
MICHALAK LISA J 974 N RENAUD RD GROSSE POINTE WOODS (Ml 48236
MOODY BRIAN T MOGCDY MAUDI T 960 N RENAUD RD GROSSE POINTE WOODS  |MI 48236
KENNEDY ROBERT 946 N RENAUD RD GROSSE POINTE WOODS  |MI 48236
THOMAS CHARLES J JR THOMAS PAMELA H 934 N RENAUD RD GROSSE POINTE WOODS  |MI 48236
BRENNAN THOMAS BRENNAN NANCI A 922 N RENAUD RD GROSSE POINTE WOODS M 48236
JAYAKAR SHAUN 1040 LOCHMOOR BLVD |GROSSE POINTE WOOCDS Ml 48236
STEVENS ROGER V 1039 SUNNINGDALE DR |GROSSE POINTE WOODS M 48236
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